

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**BRIAN WANDERSEE and** )  
**ADVANCED CLEANING** )  
**TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,** ) **Case No. SC 88832**  
 )  
**Respondents,** )  
 )  
**v.** )  
 )  
**BP PRODUCTS NORTH** )  
**AMERICA INC.,** )  
 )  
**Appellant.** )

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri**  
**Case No. 03CC-001622 M CV**  
**Hon. John A. Ross**  
**Division 15**

---

**Respondents' Substitute Brief**

---

**Joseph R. Dulle, #38416**  
**Stone, Leyton & Gershman, P.C.**  
**7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 500**  
**St. Louis, Missouri 63105**  
**(314) 721-7011**  
**jdulle@stoneleyton.com**

**Attorneys for Respondents**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....8

    I.    The Parties .....8

        A.    Plaintiffs .....8

        B.    Defendants .....8

    II.   Factual Background.....8

        A.    Amoco's New Station Procedures .....8

        B.    The O'Fallon Station.....10

        C.    The O'Fallon Car Wash .....11

        D.    Amoco's False Statements.....13

        E.    The Arrest Indictment.....14

        F.    Plaintiffs' Damages .....18

            1.    Legal Costs.....18

            2.    Loan Costs .....18

            3.    Lost Profits.....19

            4.    Lost Salaries.....21

        G.    Jury Instructions .....22

ARGUMENT .....25

I.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED AMOCO'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS SUBMITTED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT ALL OF THE ELEMENTS OF AN INJURIOUS FALSEHOOD CLAIM .....	25
A.	Standard Of Review For Denial Of Motion For JNOV .....	25
B.	Denial of JNOV Was Appropriate Because Plaintiffs Presented Substantial Evidence Of All The Elements Of An Injurious Falsehood Claim .....	27
1.	Amoco Failed To Preserve For Review Its Submissibility Argument That Benhart's, Not Amoco's, Knowledge Of The Falsity Of The Statements Controls.....	27
2.	Plaintiffs Presented Clear And Convincing Evidence Of Intent/Reckless Disregard And/Or Knowledge Of Actual Falsity Of The Statements By Amoco.....	31
3.	Even If Amoco Preserved Its Submissibility Argument, Amoco Is Still Liable For Injurious Falsehood Because Amoco Acted Knowingly And It	

	Is Not Necessary To Prove That Amoco's Agent, Benhart, Acted With The Requisite Knowledge.....	33
4.	Plaintiffs Presented Sufficient Evidence Of Causation.....	40
II.	THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF AMOCO'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL DID NOT CONSTITUTE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	46
A.	The Standard Of Review For A Denial Of A Motion For New Trial .....	46
B.	There Is Sufficient Evidence To Support The Jury's Verdict.....	47
C.	Appellant Has Failed To Demonstrate Abuse Of Discretion And Prejudice By The Trial Court In Its Evidentiary And Jury Instruction Rulings .....	47
1.	The Trial Court Did Not Err When It Modified MAI 3.05.....	47
2.	The Appellant Has Not Shown An Abuse Of Discretion By The Trial Court In Admitting Evidence Of Plaintiffs' Damages .....	52

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION  
BY DENYING REMITTITUR.....71  
CONCLUSION.....71  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE .....73

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ameristar Jet Charter Inc. v. Dodson Int’l Parts, Inc.</i> , 155 S.W.3d 50 (Mo. banc 2005).....	66
<i>Ameristar Jet Charter, Inc. v. Dodson Int’l Parts, Inc.</i> , 155 S.W.3d 50 (Mo. banc 2005).....	54
<i>Atkins v. Clark</i> , 644 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. App. 1982).....	63
<i>BBserCo, Inc. v. Metrix Co.</i> , 324 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	57
<i>Botanicals on the Park, Inc. v. Microcode Corp.</i> , 7 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. App. 1999).....	71
<i>Browning v. City of St. Louis</i> , 384 S.W.2d 868 (Mo. 1964) .....	54
<i>Carter v. Boys' Club of Greater Kansas City</i> , 552 S.W.2d 327 (Mo. App. 1977) .....	40
<i>City of Pleasant Valley v. Baker</i> , 991 S.W.2d 725 (Mo. App. 1999).....	47
<i>Coggins v. Laclede Gas Co.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. App. 2000).....	71
<i>Crawford v. Detring</i> , 965 S.W.2d 188 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	59
<i>DeWitt v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 667 S.W.2d 700 (Mo.banc 1984) .....	50
<i>Englezos v. Newspress &amp; Gazette Co.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 25 (Mo. App. 1998).....	27
<i>Fowler v. Park Corp.</i> , 673 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. 1984).....	50
<b><i>Graphic Arts Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pritchett</i>, 469 S.E.2d 199 (Ga. App. 1995)</b> .....	35
<i>Highfill v. Hale</i> , 186 S.W.3d 277 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	44
<i>Holder v. Schenherr</i> , 55 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. App. 2001) .....	48
<i>Holtmeier v. Dayani</i> , 862 S.W.2d 391 (Mo. App. 1993).....	66
<i>Horn v. B.A.S.S.</i> , 92 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 1996).....	42
<b><i>Inland Freight Lines v. United States</i>, 191 F.2d 313 (10th Cir. 1951)</b> .....	35
<i>Jordan v. General Growth Dev. Corp.</i> , 675 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. App. 1984).....	42
<i>Kansas City v. Keene Corp.</i> , 855 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. banc 1993).....	46
<i>Lange v. Marshall</i> , 622 S.W.2d 237 (Mo. App. 1981).....	40
<i>Letz v. Turbomeca Engine Corp.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. App. 1997).....	28
<i>Li v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 998 S.W.2d 828 (Mo. App. 1999) .....	30
<i>Littles v. Cummins</i> , 854 S.W.2d 45 (Mo. App. 1993).....	53
<i>Lundell Mfg. Co. v. ABC, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1996).....	55, 59

<i>Means v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 550 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. 1977).....	48
<i>Murphy v. Springfield</i> , 794 S.W.2d 275 (Mo. App. 1990) .....	49, 50
<i>Nelson v. Waxman</i> , 9 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	52
<b><i>New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Co. v. United States</i>, 212 U.S. 481 (1909)</b> .....	35
<i>Norris v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 55 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. App. 2001) .....	47
<i>Phila. Newspapers v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (U.S. 1986).....	27
<i>Pope v. Pope</i> , 179 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. App. 2005).....	28
<i>Preston v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 923 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. App. 1996).....	51
Restatement 2d Torts, 632 Comment c .....	41
Rule 72.01 .....	28
<i>Scheerer v. Hardee's Food Sys.</i> , 92 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 1996).....	47
<b><i>Slater v. Missouri Edison Co.</i>, 245 S.W.2d 457 (Mo. App. 1952)</b> .....	33
<i>Southwest Bank of Polk County v. Hughes</i> , 883 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. App. 1994) .....	37
<i>St. Louis Realty Fund v. Mark Twain South County Bank</i> , 651 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. App. 1983).....	68, 69
<i>State ex rel. BP Prods. N. Am. Inc. v. Ross</i> , 163 S.W.3d 922 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	49
<i>State of Missouri ex rel. BP Products North America Inc. v. Ross</i> , 163 S.W.3d 922 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	26
<i>State v. Cannady</i> , 660 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. App. 1983).....	53
<i>Steele v. Evenflo Co.</i> , 178 S.W.3d 715 (Mo. App. 2005).....	26
<i>Tompkins v. Cervantes</i> , 917 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. App. 1996) .....	42
<b><i>United States v. Sawyer Transport, Inc.</i>, 337 F. Supp. 29 (D. Minn. 1971)</b> .....	35
<b><i>Walker v. State</i>, 78 S.E.2d 545 (Ga. App. 1953)</b> .....	35
<u>Error! No table of authorities entries found.</u> <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<b>18 Am. Jur. 2d Corporations § 144</b> .....	34
<i>Gallagher v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 238 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. App. 2007) .....	18
